
 
 
 
 
 
#yourplymouth 

YOUR PLYMOUTH 
 
Monday 10 March 2014 
4 pm 
Council House (next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
 
Members: 
Councillor Tuffin, Chair 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair 
Councillors Casey, Damarell, Philippa Davey, Jarvis, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, 
Rennie, Ricketts and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representative: 
Steve Meakin, Money Advice Co-ordinator Devon and Cornwall. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Katey Johns 
T 01752 307815 
E katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 28 February 2014 

Public Document Pack



 
YOUR PLYMOUTH 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I - PUBLIC MEETING 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by members and to note the attendance of 

substitutes in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 November 2013. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 9 - 16) 
  
 To review the Your Plymouth work programme 2013 – 2014 whilst having regard to 

possible matters for consideration during 2014 – 2015 (Transformation Programme). 
  
6. TREE MANAGEMENT   (Pages 17 - 38) 
  
 The panel will receive an update in respect of Tree Management, particularly in relation 

to the Tree Management Strategy submitted to its last meeting and to concerns raised 
over ownership issues.  A copy of the response to questions raised by Members at the 
last meeting is also attached for information. 

  
7. EMERGENCY WELFARE SUPPORT (SOCIAL 
[...]
val at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 
For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 307815. 
 
 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible 
Officer 

 
08.07.13 

Customer 
Services 

To get an overview of where 
we are in terms of customer 
service provision to help identify 
the focus of the task and finish 
scrutiny review(s) 

To help prioritise 
focus of task and 
finish reviews 

Andrew Stephens 
 

Housing Plan : 
Homelessness  

To get an overview of where 
we are in terms of delivering 
affordable housing 

This is a key 
element within the 
Corporate plan 
 

Matt Garrett  

Cabinet Member 
for Cooperatives 
and Community 
Development 
 

To inform panel of portfolio 
responsibilities and to identify 
possible areas which could 
benefit from pre/post decision 
scrutiny 

To help develop 
panel’s work 
programme 

Councillor 
Penberthy 
 

30.09.13 
 
 
 

Emergency 
Welfare Support 
(Social Fund) 
 

To look at budget delivery and 
customer satisfaction following 
its introduction in April 2013 

Monitoring 
outcome of Social 
Fund Replacement 
task and finish 
review 

Ann Thorpe 

Cabinet Member 
for Environment 
 

To inform panel of portfolio 
responsibilities and to identify 
possible areas which could 
benefit from pre/post decision 
scrutiny 
 

To help develop 
panel’s work 
programme 

Councillor Vincent 

 

Consultation on 
the review of the 
Licensing Act 
Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
and introduction 
of the Late Night 
Levy 
 

To form part of the consultation 
process and help inform the 
policy review 

Consultation Andy Netherton 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible 
Officer 

04.11.13 
 
 
 

Plymouth 
Community 
Safety Partnershi
[...]
mer Services (focus on website and 
interactive transactions) 

5 (Put on hold 
pending further 
update on progress 
with Transformation 
Programme) 

The panel will hear from the Assistant Director for 
Customer Services on progress with the 
transformation programme at its meeting on 8 July, 
prior to preparing the PID and scoping documents for 
this review 

Access to Buildings / Services (Annual 
Review) 

6 Panel to look at barriers (including physical and 
language) 

Cooperative Reviews Referred from Co-operative Scrutiny Board 

 
Review of Procedures used by the 
Council when dealing with unauthorised 
encampments  

Completed To clarify current processes and procedures against a 
backdrop of legal, social and financial considerations 
and to attempt to ensure community cohesion and 
public reassurance. 

The effects of the expansion of Plymouth 
University and its students on the 
surrounding residential areas 

4  The expansion of Plymouth University over recent 
years has resulted in an increase in the student 
populations living in the surrounding areas to the 
University. The increase in students living in Mount 
Gould, Mutley, Greenbank and Lipson areas has had 
detrimental consequences which have predominantly 
been felt by local residents who have regularly had to 
deal with an increase in issues of Anti-Social Behaviour, 
noise, litter and reported crimes. 

The review will seek to analyse the effects of an 
increasing student population on the local surrounding 
areas to establish if a link exists between increased 
student populations and an increase in issues of ASB, 
noise, litter and reported crimes. To include a review 
of a previous piece of work completed in 2012. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version and date  NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED or PROTECT or RESTRICTED 

DRAFT - SCRUTINY OF THE 
TRANFORMATION 
PROGRAMME 
 

1. Introduction 

This report sets out proposals for how the Council’s Transformation Pro
[...]
  Set up original document 

 

Version 1.1 Gareth Harrison-Poole 05 Sep  2012 Changes made following  

comments by  NMaker 

  

Version 1.2  Gareth Harrison-Poole 11 Sep 2012 Changes made following 

internal comments. 
Section numbers added 

  

Version 1.3  Gareth Harrison-Poole 09 Oct 2012 Hedgerow section added. 

Changes made following 

internal comments 

  

Version 1.4  Gareth Harrison-Poole 22 Jan 2013 Minor changes made  

following internal 
comments 

  

Version 1.5  Gareth Harrison-Poole 07 Mar 2013 Hedgerow section  

amended 

  

Version 1.6  Gareth Harrison-Poole 07 Mar 2013 Appendix 2 added 

 

Version 1.7     Gareth Harrison-Poole         19 Sep 2013 Minor changes to 
priorities following 

                             internal comments 

  

Page 18



 

Version 1.8                              DRAFT Tree Management Statement 3

Version 1.8     Gareth Harrison-Poole         24 Oct 2013 Minor changes to 
priorities following 

                             internal comments 

Page 19



 

Version 1.8                              DRAFT Tree Management Statement 4

 

1.0 Introduction 

This tree management policy is designed to provide a framework for the 
management of trees owned and managed by Plymouth City Council. It sets out the 
guiding principles for managing our tree stock, for guiding arboricultural management 
decisions on all Council owned and managed tree stock. 

 

Trees enhance the quality of life in the urban environment and form an important 
part of its diversity. They contribute to our health and well being and enhance the 
enjoyment of the city.  

 

2.0 Aims and Objectives 

These overall objectives will be achieved by implementing and continuously 
developing the management statements contained in this document.  

 

The policy statements have been formed to ensure that the large range and benefits 
of Plymouth’s tree stock are all considered and provide a framework for effective 
management. 

 

3.0 Aims  
• carry
[...]
 Reduce the occurrence of tree disease through selecting resistant type of 

trees ; 
• Reduce maintenance cost of tree pruning and root protection; 
• Reduced tree demand like tolerances of drought in urban environment; 
• Attractive streetscapes that emphasize the landscape and architectural 

character 

  

 

TMS 8 

Under the Town and Country Planning Act (1990), Plymouth City 
Council has responsibility to protect certain identified trees under Tree 
Preservation Orders. Our planning officers can protect the tree from 
lopping, topping, cutting down or willful damage. 

TMS 9 

The Council will create a varied and sustainable tree population in 
parks and open spaces. 

Page 29



 

Version 1.8                              DRAFT Tree Management Statement 14 

 

Plymouth City Council will take consideration of plant tolerances and adaptability in 
tree selection for all planting schemes. Based on the principles of ‘right tree, right 
place’, appropriate tree selection can minimize nuisance and maintenance cost. 

 

Tree selection will need to consider: 
• Ecology considerations of tree diversity, maintaining and the opportunity for 

contributing to local biodiversity 
• Availability, concerning the space available and potential size and numbers of 

tree planting programme 
• Functional and spatial considerations that relates to the tree root system and 

limited impact on adjacent buildings /property, pavement damage. 
• Ground conditions (in particular soil type and drainage), relates to a trees 

ability to tolerate urban conditions 
• Health considerations, select low levels of toxic or allergenic characteristics 

of tree species 
• Aesthetic considerations for enhancing the visual amenity of a streetscape or 

area 
• Historic associations and the opportunity for new tree planting to reflect 

historic planting patterns  

 

General guidelines for tree selection: 
• Native tree species will be given priority for tree planting. 
• Species will be sel
[...]
cene to cut back link with Street Scene Services program 

 PCC 

 Street Scene programme any work and complete end of March 

 PCC 
Re inspect end of May /early June 

Arrange cut back to link in with planned programme 

 AMEY 
AMEY to inspect private hedges end of May/early June 

AMEY pass any private hedges to Street Scene 
To cut back in the planned programme 

 PCC 
Re-inspect hedges in October – carry out final cut to PCC hedges 

Amey will carry out inspection and pass over any work to Street Scene 

Page 36



 

Version and date  NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED or PROTECT or RESTRICTED 

TREE MANAGEMENT 
Your Plymouth Scrutiny Panel – 10 March 2014 

 

 
 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RAISED AT PANEL MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
1. Whether there was enough money in the budget to undertake the work required 

and for continued future tree management 

The current operating model for tree management i.e. prioritising the dead dying and 
dangerous trees, has been effective in keeping on top of work requests of this nature. The 
current budget does not cope with the requirements placed on the city to undertake work of 
a less serious nature such as tree/limb removal for causing nuisances or blocking views or light. 

 
2. Is the council’s policy to cut down trees rather than maintain them if that is the 

cheaper option? 

No, each tree is looked at individually and is assessed for decay and damage. The work 
requested on each tree is designed to maximise the life of the tree. Trees play an important 
role within the city in absorbing water, combating air pollution and reducing the urban heat 
island effect. 

 
3. Does the council know which trees it owns and has responsibility for and is this 

information available in map form? 

The Council has mapped all of its land using GIS therefore we know if a tree or group of trees 
are on land owned by Plymouth City Council. This can be viewed using our corporate GIS 
system GGP. It does not cover each individual tree but will indicate the land which is growing 
on either PCC or in another’s ownership. 

 
4. Were waiting lists being managed effectively or were people waiting too long? 

Waiting lists are being managed effectively, the work completed over each year is dependent 
on climatic conditions (if we suffer from severe storms then the budget has to cope with the 
storm damaged trees as well as the dead dying and dangerous). The priority system put in 
place is communicated effectively to those who have requested a visit from the tree officer 
and understand the process and reasons behind it. 

 

 

        

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EMERGENCY WELFARE SCHEME 
Your Plymouth Scrutiny Panel – 10 March 2014 

 

   

Agenda Item 7Page 39



 

Page 2 of 5 

 

1. Purpose of the report| 

1.1 The Emergency and Welfare Fund (EWF) was introduced in April 2013 to provide support for 
people in extreme financial difficulties.  The scheme is funded by central government for two years 
and it has been confirmed that funding will not be available from 1st April 2015.  

1.2 A review of the scheme was required within 6 months of implementation and with a further 
review at the end of year one.  This report is to provide Your Plymouth Scrutiny Panel with an 
update on the delivery of the Emergency and Welfare Fund following implementation of the 
scheme in April 2013 and to enable any recommendations for improvement to be made. 

2. Emergency and Welfare Fund Update  

2.1 Since September we have been focussing on improving the service delivery for the customer, 
promoting access to the fund and re-focusing on early intervention and prevention.  Spend 
projections indicate that we are on track to spend the full year 2013/14 budget. 

2.2 Promotion of scheme:  We have continued to promote the scheme to organisations and 
internal departments targeting those who have a client base that is likely to be in need of support.  
Since the last review we have worked with Youth Offending teams, Adult Social Care, Police and 
Neighbourhood Liaison groups.   A Community Support campaign has also been used to make 
residents of hard to reach communities aware of the existence of the scheme - a bus has been 
touring the City taking support organisations out into the community. This has contributed to the 
significantly increased spend during Quarter 3 (October – December), which shows an overall 
increase of 50% in comparison with Quarters 1 & 2.   

2.3 Scheme development: Because of a lack of information provided by the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) about allocations from the previous Social Fund in Plymouth, it was difficult 
to predict demand for the EWF, meaning we had no choice but to limit the scheme in terms of 
scope and levels of awards. This has meant that whilst we have successfully managed the Fund 
within budget (£984,046 frontline budget for 2013/14) significant demand was not being addressed. 
In  November 2013, the Portfolio Holder took steps to address this and agreed a series of 
measures funded from the EWF directed towards those vulnerable people in need of this type of 
assistance:   

1. Funding to help people clear arrears if they need to downsize because of the Bedroom Tax, 
but are unable to do so because of their arrears (£6,000) 

2. A package of proactive advice and support for the 642 people waiting to downsize because 
of the impact of the Bedroom Tax  (£7,000)    

3. Support for the Food Bank (£20,000) 

4. A new worker for Plymouth Energy Community to help people sort energy debt and enable 
them to switch to cheaper providers (£55,000) 

5. A fund to incentivize some of Plymouth’s most financially vulnerable residents to save with a 
credit union (£40,000) 

6. Continuation funding for a specialist caseworker within Housing and Revenues and Benefits 
to identify and deal with problems early (£42,000) 

7. A fund to ensure people get Medical Assessments and Disclosure and Barring Service 
Checks when they need them to access benefits and get into work (£10,000) 

8. A feasibility study into the council providing an ethical payday lending scheme (£10,000) 

 

Page 40



 

Page 3 of 5 

 

2.4 Food Bank:  Up to 31st January 2014, 169 customers have been provided with vouchers for 
the Foodbank, which provides support for those in crisis without incurring a cost to the EWF.  
Based on the food cash allowances, the 169 customers equates to a £4000.75 spend from the 
fund.  The £20,000 grant was given to the foodbank in December as financial support to mitigate 
any burden Plymouth City Council puts on the scheme by providing vouchers for our customers 
and to generally support the Foodbank and ensure it is sustainable.  The team continues to make 
referrals and to liaise with the Foodbank.    

2.5 Utilities:  The team have been working with Plymouth Energy Community (PEC) in order to 
promote switching to cheaper energy providers.  Referrals are also made to Advice Plymouth 
where a customer presents with an energy debt - the debt advisors there are able to use their 
knowledge and experience to tap into funding and assistance to aid the customer.  Funding has 
also been made available to PEC to employee a full time debt worker until March 2015, to 
increase debt advice availability to customers in crisis 

2.6 Benchmarking:  The trend with Local Authorities nationally appears to be that spend to 
customers is less than predicted.   Various decisions have been made about future funding from 
other Local Authorities and some have decided to not continue offering an emergency scheme. 
Plymouth has continued with its commitment to help the most vulnerable in our community and 
will continue to run the scheme for 2014/15 and look for ways to continue this support once 
government funding has stopped.  

2.7 White goods:  The community care grants (white goods) procurement process has been 
changed from 1st February 2014.  Customers are now provided with payments by BACs so that 
they can secure white goods for themselves.  This allows for a more efficient process allowing for 
speedier supply of goods and more flexibility and control for the customer, as well as reducing the 
administration costs of delivering this element of the service. 

3. Customer Demand  

3.1 Customer contact has increased significantly over the last 6 months.  In September we 
reported a total number of customers contacting the team since April of 2667.  Since then we 
have adjusted our reporting process and are able to show that demand has increased with the 
total number of customers contacting us between April and January to 6907, an increase of 158%.  
There has been a 19% increase in applications from customers in crisis and 187% increase in 
customers that have been signposted to the DWP or other agencies.  This supports the value of 
the advisor capacity of the team as well as the financial support that is available. 

3.2 As well as the increase in demand there has also been an increase in the number of 
applications where support has been awarded.  75% of application have received financial support, 
which is 8% above the 67% anticipated levels based on DWP information.  This is reassuring as it 
shows customers’ needs continue to be met as well as the benefits of expertise that allows for the 
considerable signposting to other organisations.     

3.3 Most of the customer demand has been made via the Freephone number with some customers 
using the online form.  We have received 2042 applications and of those approximately 44% were 
made via the online application form. 

3.4 We have received 10,710 calls since April with a significant increase since September, the 
average monthly calls have increased from 1010 to 1131, a 12 % increase.  Despite this increase in 
calls we have continued to maintain the level of calls answered, however this has resulted in an 
increase in wait times for customers.  Although we are conf
[...]
hat affect a customer’s ability to pay their energy bills.  These debt advisors will be 
based in the Revenues and Benefits Department for three days a week in order for them to work 
closely with the Welfare Team 

5.3 The Housing Options Department has an Advice Plymouth debt caseworker based with them 
to refer customers with assistance.  This contract has been renewed and extended so that the 
Revenues and Benefits staff, including the Welfare Team, can make referrals direct to them. 

5.4 Future years; In 2014/15 we will receive £1,048,000 to deliver the Emergency Welfare Fund.  If 
administration costs are deducted at the same level as 2013/14, (£80,000), this will leave a 
frontline spend of £968,000. After this no further funding will be provided by the Government to 
deliver an emergency fund.  

We are considering using the fund received for 2014/15 to deliver the scheme for a further three 
years from April 2014.  This would mean £322,666 would be available for each of the three years.  
To operate within this reduced budget, we would require efficiencies, further emphasis on 
prevention and early intervention to minimise demand, and possible changes to the scheme eg 
offering some payments on a loan basis with support from the credit union. The scrutiny Panel’s 
views on how this should be taken forward would be welcomed. 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version and date  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

YOUR PLYMOUTH 
10 March 2014 
Tracking Resolutions and Recommendations  
2013 - 2014
 

Date and 
Minute number 

Resolution Progress 

04.11.13  
Minute 24 

Personal Debt 
Agreed that an in-depth cooperative 
review is undertaken on personal 
debt with time being taken, prior to 
commencement of the review, to 
gather the necessary data from as 
many support and debt advice 
agencies as possible. 

A cooperative review request form has 
been drafted and submitted to the 
Cooperative Scrutiny Board for approval 
on 19.02.14.  Approval was granted with a 
recommendation from the Board that the 
review is webcast and does not 
commence until the new municipal year. 

04.11.13 
Minute 25 

Customer Services 
Transformation 
Agreed that regular updates on the 
Customer Services Transformation 
programme are presented to the 
panel. 

The whole Transformation Programme 
will be scrutinised by panels during 
2014/15.  A draft briefing paper on how 
this will be undertaken was tabled for 
comment at the Cooperative Scrutiny 
Board on 19.02.14 (a copy of which is 
attached to the Work Programme item on 
today’s agenda). 

 
04.11.13 
Minute 26 

Tree Management 
Agreed that  

1.  Responses to the points raised 
would be sought from the appropriate 
Cabinet Member and circulated to 
Members via e-mail 

2.  The issue of ownership would be 
added to the agenda for the next 
meeting 
 

Responses to questions e-mailed to 
Members on 13.02.14  
Tree Management added to agenda for 
today’s meeting. 

04.11.13 
Minute 28 

Public Funerals 

Agreed that a short half-day 
cooperative review is undertaken. 

A cooperative review into Public Funerals 
took place on 26.02.14.  

04.11.13 
Minute 30 

Work Programme 

Agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair 
review and re-prioritise the panel’s 
work programme for 2013/14.  

 

Updated work programme attached to 
this agenda (this may need to be reviewed 
further given the impact of the 
transformation agenda). 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 WORK PROGRAMME
	Scrutiny of the Transformation Programme

	6 TREE MANAGEMENT
	Tree Management - Q&A

	7 EMERGENCY WELFARE SUPPORT (SOCIAL FUND)
	9 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS



Minutes of the meeting


Your Plymouth Monday 10 March 2014 

Your Plymouth 
 

Monday 10 March 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Tuffin, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Casey, Damarell, Philippa Davey, Jarvis, Jordan, Martin Leaves, 
Michael Leaves, Rennie, Ricketts and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representative:  Mr Steve Meakin. 
 
Also in attendance:   Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Cooperatives and 
Community Development, Ann Thorp, Service Manager, Finance, Gareth Harrison-
Poole, Waste and Street Scene Development Manager, Darin Halifax, Lead Officer, 
and Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 4 pm and finished at 5.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest was 
made – 
 
Name Minute Number 

and Subject  
Reason Interest 

Mr S Meakin 37 – Emergency 
Welfare Support  
(Social Fund) 

Money Advice Co-ordinator, 
Devon and Cornwall working  
with Citizens Advice Bureau  
whom hold a contract with the  
City Council 

Personal 

   
33. MINUTES   

 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014, subject to Minute 24 
– Personal Debt – being amended to reflect that there were 8.8 million people in 
debt and not 8 million, as recorded. 
 

34. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 



Your Plymouth Monday 10 March 2014 

35. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel considered its work programme with a view to identifying items to carry 
forward to the 2014/15 municipal year, bearing in mind the requirement to also 
scrutinise the Council’s Transformation Programme.  With regard to the 
Transformation Programme, the Chair reported that there may be a an additional 
meeting of panels in April in order to brief members on the individual business plans 
and outline how the scrutiny process would be undertaken.  Members were advised 
that the focus for Your Plymouth would be Customer and Service Transformation.   
 
A concern was raised that there appeared to be duplication in the budget in terms of 
funding identified for Transformation with two separate budget line headings; one 
referring to Transformational Change and the other to Reshaping Council Services. 
As there was no detail provided against each of the budget headings it was difficult to 
ascertain exactly what each was for.     
 
Agreed that – 
 
(1)  two cooperative reviews will be carried forward to the 2014/15 

municipal year, namely – 
 

• Personal Debt 
• The effects of the expansion of Plymouth University and its 

students on the surrounding residential areas 
 
with Personal Debt to be undertaken first; 
 

(2)  with regard to the query raised about the Transformation budget, 
clarification would be sought and circulated to panel members via e-mail.  

 
36. TREE MANAGEMENT   

 
The panel heard from Gareth Harrison-Poole, Waste and Street Scene Development 
Manager, who was in attendance to update members on progress with establishment 
of a Tree Management Policy for the City.  Members were advised that – 
 
(a)  trees enhanced the quality of life in the urban environment and formed an 

important part of its diversity.  In addition, trees contributed to people’s 
health and wellbeing and enhanced the enjoyment of the City; 
 

(b)  the Tree Management Policy was designed to provide a framework for 
the management of trees owned and managed by the City Council and 
set out the guiding principles for managing the City’s tree stock in regard 
to what will be done and how; 
 

(c)  with regard to questions raised at the last meeting, responses had been 
circulated via the Democratic Support Officer and were attached as an 
appendix to the report. 

 
In response to further questions raised, Members heard that – 



Your Plymouth Monday 10 March 2014 

 
(d)  the budget was spent by dealing with dead, dying and dangerous trees as 

a priority and then any remaining funds would be spent dealing with 
lower risk issues.  However, the recent storm damage had impacted on 
the Council’s ability to deal with lower risk issues at the end of this 
financial with many trees brought down in Central Park alone; 
 

(e)  concerns over encroachment issues should be raised with the Council’s 
Corporate Property and Legal teams; 
 

(f)  the Council held regular dialogue with the Highways Agency and shared a 
tree maintenance inspection regime.  This was particularly important 
where there were high risk trees on major trunk roads;  
 

(g)  the Council had a duty to protect certain identified trees under Tree 
Preservation Orders (TPOs), as detailed in the report.  The removal of 
trees along Outland Road had been decided as part of a planning 
application process agreed by the Planning Committee on condition that 
replacement trees were provided elsewhere within the development site.  
A list of all trees covered by TPOs was held by the Council and was 
available for inspection by members on the GPS;  
 

(h)  the City Council had no authority to take action on trees or hedgerows 
on private land.  The services of the Council’s Legal team were called 
upon when necessary on a case-by-case basis and they would determine 
whether or not a case was worth pursuing taking a risk-based approach; 
 

(i)  relevant legislation relating to high hedges and the local neighbourhood 
act would be included in the policy document. 
 

(j)  following consideration by scrutiny, it was anticipated that the Tree 
Management Policy would shortly be formally adopted. 

 
Members welcomed and supported the Tree Management Policy and, on behalf of 
the panel, the Chair thanked the officer for his attendance and a well-written, easy-
to-read report. 
 

37. EMERGENCY WELFARE SUPPORT (SOCIAL FUND)   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Cooperatives and 
Community Development, and Ann Thorpe, Service Manager, who were in 
attendance to provide an update on progress with delivery of the Emergency and 
Welfare Fund (EWF) following its implementation in April 2013.  Highlights of the 
report included – 
 

• because of the lack of information available from the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) about allocations made under the previous scheme,  it 
had been difficult to predict demand for the EWF and this had therefore 
resulted in the scheme being limited in terms of the scope and level of award; 



Your Plymouth Monday 10 March 2014 

• better promotion of the scheme had been undertaken with staff working 
closely with colleagues internally and partners externally to target those likely 
to be in need of support, this including working with Plymouth Energy 
Community (PEC) to promote switching to cheaper energy providers; 

• a series of measures funded from the EWF had been agreed by Councillor 
Penberthy;   

• customers were now provided with payments by BACS in order to secure 
white goods for themselves; 

• 10,710 calls had been received since April 2013 with a significant increase 
since September; 

• despite a slow take-up, spend projections indicated that the 2013/14 budget 
was now on track to be fully allocated. 

 
In response to questions raised, Members were advised that – 
 
(a)  the Government had recently announced that funding for the social fund 

replacement scheme would be cut from 2014/15.  Consideration was 
being given to deliver the scheme for a further three years, operating on 
a reduced budget by being more creative with the money and focussing 
on prevention and early intervention work; 
 

(b)  over 600 people in the City were waiting to downsize as a result of the 
impact of the bedroom tax.  Those were being rebated as quickly as 
possible at an average cost of £500 each, however, this money was not 
coming out of the EWF; 
  

(c)  the EWF was not designed to help support care leavers and it was not 
possible to keep the current system going without financial support from 
the Government.  The Council was currently looking at alternative ways 
of providing white goods for care leavers; 
 

(d)  further clarification on the number of posts in place to support the EWF 
and how they were being funded would be provided to the panel; 
 

(e)  a fund for Medical Assessments and Disclosure and Barring Service 
Checks to assist people in accessing benefits and getting them back into 
work had been established where employers were asking the employee 
to pay; 
 

(f)  consideration was being given to the Council offering a payday loan 
service for some payments through one of  the City’s credit unions.  This 
was being done in London by a credit union who was offering a interest 
rate of thirty per cent, however, this was not something that Plymouth’s 
credit unions felt they were currently able to take on alone; 
 

(g)  credit reference checks would identify a person’s level of borrowing and 
any borrowing requests, including any payday loans applied for. 

 



Your Plymouth Monday 10 March 2014 

The panel welcomed the update and the Chair congratulated the officers on how the 
EWF was being successfully managed. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
(1)  a report into the actions being taken to explore provision of white 

goods for care leavers following removal of funding from Central 
Government without consultation will be submitted to a future meeting 
of the panel; 
 

(2)  the Cabinet Member for Cooperative and Community Development 
discusses with officers the possible implications of ‘naming’ and ‘shaming’ 
employers who were refusing to pay for employees Medical Assessments 
and D Disclosure and Barring Service Checks. 

 
(Mr S Meakin declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 

 
(Councillor Ricketts left the meeting after consideration of the above item). 

 
38. COOPERATIVE REVIEW - UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS   

 
The Chair reported on the cooperative review into Unauthorised Encampments.  He 
commented that it had been a difficult and emotive topic to cover, taking into 
consideration the concerns and expectations of the City’s residents and balancing 
those against the needs and rights of gypsies and travellers to be treated with dignity 
and respect.  He thanked everyone who had been involved in the scrutiny process, 
particularly the officers involved in producing the final report which he described as 
constructive and well written.   
 
Members noted the report which would now be submitted for consideration by the 
Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 

39. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
Further to minute 35, the Chair welcomed approval of the review into Personal 
Debt by the Cooperative Scrutiny Board.  He reported on his recent attendance at a 
debt summit where he had been astounded by some of the figures quoted and 
learned that some people often wait 12 months or more before seeking help.  
Members also heard that a report, which had been produced by the Debt Advice 
Service and published just after Christmas 2013, revealed that 29 per cent of adults 
in Plymouth were in debt.   
 
The Chair explained that he had requested the review be webcast in order to try 
and get the message across that debt, and asking for help to address debt problems, 
was not something people should feel ashamed of.  However, should this deter 
people from getting involved, consideration would be given to taking elements of the 
review in private session (Part 2).   
 
The Vice-Chair highlighted the importance of ensuring the review was well-
publicised before it started.   



Your Plymouth Monday 10 March 2014 

 
The panel noted its tracking resolutions schedule and, as this was the last meeting of 
2013/14, the Chair thanked members for their contribution to scrutiny and stated 
that he looked forward to working with them in 2014/15. 
 

40. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business.  
 
 
 
 
 


